

Exhibit A

22-1221

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Jose Antonio MARTINEZ,
Petitioner,

– against –

Merrick B. GARLAND, U.S. Attorney General,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF THE BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN
DEFENDER SERVICES, THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, AND MAKE THE
ROAD NEW YORK AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF BOTH
PARTIES' PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Julie Dona
Sayoni Maitra
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
49 Thomas Street, 5th floor
New York, NY 10013
jdona@legal-aid.org
(646) 988-1425

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND ON JUDICIAL REVIEW AT THE CONCLUSION OF REASONABLE FEAR AND WITHHOLDING-ONLY PROCEEDINGS	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Reasonable fear and withholding-only proceedings are rarely complete at the 30-day mark.....	7
B. Requiring individuals to file petitions for review before they have exhausted the reasonable fear or withholding-only process is burdensome and inefficient.....	11
C. Section 1252 should be construed in a manner that avoids consequences that Congress could not have intended.	14
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX A: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Mukasey</i> , <u>529 F.3d 478</u> (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Alonso-Juarez v. Garland</i> , <u>80 F.4th 1039</u> (9th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argueta-Hernandez v. Garland</i> , <u>87 F.4th 698</u> (5th Cir. 2023).....	5, 6, 12
<i>Arostegui-Maldonado v. Garland</i> , <u>75 F.4th 1132</u> (10th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland</i> , <u>32 F.4th 180</u> (2d Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castejon-Paz v. Garland</i> , 22-6024 (2d Cir. filed <u>Jan. 12, 2022</u>).....	5
<i>Cazahuatl Torres v. Garland</i> , <u>848 F. App'x 29</u> (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Cerrato-Barahona v. Garland</i> , 22-6349 (2d Cir. filed July 22, 2022)	5
<i>Kolov v. Garland</i> , <u>78 F.4th 911</u> (6th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>M.A. v. Garland</i> , No. 19-728, <u>2021 WL 2878926</u> (2d Cir. July 9, 2021)	11
<i>Martinez v. Garland</i> , <u>86 F.4th 561</u> (4th Cir. 2023).....	2, 5, 14

Mellouli v. Lynch,
575 U.S. 798 (2015).....14

Mendoza-Ventura v. Garland,
 No. 19-4176, 2022 WL 1073010 (2d Cir. Apr. 11, 2022)11

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....14

Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder,
694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)9

Salgado v. Garland,
69 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2023).....5

Santos-Zacaria v. Garland,
598 U.S. 411 (2023).....4, 5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....3, 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A)12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....4

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(b).....8

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g).....8, 9

8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e)8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(7)9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.20.....12

[8 C.F.R. § 1003.47](#).....9

[8 C.F.R. § 1208.16\(b\)](#).....9

[8 C.F.R. § 1208.16\(c\)\(2\)](#).....9

[8 C.F.R. § 1208.16\(c\)\(3\)](#).....9

[Fed. R. App. P. 17\(a\)](#)12

[Fed. R. App. P. 31\(a\)\(1\)](#).....13
